
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

  

Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 11 July 2023 
 
Location Room 101, Old Council Offices, Whitwick Road, Coalville, LE67 
3FJ 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules. The procedure rule provides that members of the 
public may ask any question on any matter in relation to which the Council has 
powers or duties which affect the District, provided that three clear days’ notice 
in writing has been given to the Head of Legal and Support Services. 
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 
 

3 - 8 

5.  ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 To consider any items to be included in the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme are attached 
for information. 
 

9 - 14 

6.  PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

15 - 40 

7.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director 41 - 54 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
8.  PROPOSALS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A SCRUTINY COMMISSION  

 
 

 Report of the Strategic Director 
 

55 - 64 

9.  ZERO CARBON ANNUAL UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Community Services 
 

65 - 92 

10.  DEVELOPING A NEW COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
 

93 - 128 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
Councillor M Ball (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor M Blair-Park 
Councillor M Burke 
Councillor K Horn 
Councillor A Morley 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor J Windram 



96 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Board Room , 
Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 8 MARCH 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman) 
 
Councillors V Richichi, J G Simmons, E G C Allman, D Bigby, G Hoult, M B Wyatt 
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillor R Bayliss 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr G Hammons, Miss E Warhurst, Ms K Connell, Mr C Elston, 
Ms R Haynes, Mr P Sanders, Ms L Stavely, Mr B Walford and Mr P Wheatley 
 

76. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor A C Saffell and Councillor S Sheahan for whom 
Councillor D Everitt acted as substitute. 
 

77. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

78. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
The were no questions received. 
 

79. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2023. 
 
A member noted that it had been incorrectly stated at the previous meeting that the cost of 
using the public conveniences in Ashby de la Zouch had been raised in line with inflation. 
After further investigation it was found to be much higher than the cost of inflation and it 
was agreed to note the discrepancy in the minutes of this meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor M Wyatt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 4 January 2023 be an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

80. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.  The plan 
of forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme were set out in the 
agenda for information. 
 
A member stated that they would like to see the authority’s policy on “Succession” for 
tenants of council housing considered at a meeting of Scrutiny, in particular the policy 
itself, how it is implemented and how to avoid mistakes. It was agreed that the succession 
policy could be included for consideration in a future workplan subject to a scoping form. 
The Head of Housing would contact the member to assist. . 
 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 4.



97 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

81. 2022/23 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
The Organisation Development Team Leader presented the report. 
 
A member noted that it was good to see footfall in the Newmarket had increased, despite 
the current economic climate. 
 
A member commented that he had been disappointed to see that tarot reading had been 
included in the programme of events at the Newmarket and that he felt the food on offer 
there had been generally unhealthy food, and that this did not sit well with the council’s 
Health and Wellbeing initiative. Officers responded that the tarot readings had been part 
of a wider programme of events, designed to satisfy a broad spectrum of customers. The 
views of members on this type of issue would be reported to the team organising events.  
It was noted that traders are supporting the economy of the town. A member commented 
that on a recent visit to the market, both stall holders and staff  had been friendly and 
helpful and that overall the feedback he had received on the day had been positive. 
 
Officers agreed that it would be a good idea to promote healthy eating more readily and 
also agreed that this would be something they would look to do in future, but highlighted 
that in terms of the Health and Wellbeing agenda, by acting as a social hub for events 
such as “Knit and Natter” and the activities put on for children that this would promote 
wellbeing in terms of mental health. It was also noted that a more traditional market would 
be instated in the town soon when the outdoor market space was ready. 
 
A member raised concerns about 
[...]
ct Council had been 
allocated by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G Hoult, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The acceptance of the £2,414,817 grant and £20,000 of development Grant from 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund be recommended to Cabinet. 

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director (Place) in consultation with the 
Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to review and amend the NWL 
investment plan project proposals set out in this report where required to respond 
and adapt to the changing economic environment and/or local needs. 

3. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Business 
and Regeneration Portfolio Holder to submit the required formal reporting to the 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities. 

 
 
 
 

5



99 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

83. REPAIRS PERFORMANCE 
 
The Interim Head of Housing presented the report and highlighted that the repairs team is 
currently running at a 23% vacancy rate which had applied pressure on the council’s 
ability to deliver. 
 
It was noted that mould and damp have been a particular issue and that around 500 
cases had been identified which the department were now targeting. A particular area 
which needed to be addressed was the way in which repairs are categorised and 
targeted. It was highlighted that the new Head of Housing will be joining the authority in 
April and that she has a strong background in repairs and maintenance. 
 
A member stated that he felt the quality of service had declined in recent years and 
officers responded that issues had been identified in the journey of repairs which were 
now being looked at. Solutions could involve upskilling front line staff to ensure the correct 
operatives are allocated to repairs jobs and to ensure that information is recorded 
accurately within the system. 
 
In respect of member concerns around Park View sheltered housing, officers advised the 
meeting that emergency repairs had been carried out and that internal roof tiles had been 
removed to enable monitoring of the leak. It was confirmed that a budget had been 
approved to replace the roof of the sheltered schemes. The impact of Covid 19 was 
highlighted and members were assured that the council is working hard to catch up with 
repairs which had fallen behind as a consequence. 
 
A member outlined some individual cases in council owned homes which had concerned 
him, and officers advised that the number of Housing Officers had been increased 
recently with two specialist officers employed to undertake tenancy audits, which would 
involve making referrals and carrying out inspections. It was noted that some of the 
problems which had been faced are resultant of cutbacks in social care more than a 
housing problem, and these more complex issues had been detracting from resources. 
 
A member requested that Councillors be enabled to access the repairs system in order to 
see whether tenant problems had been logged or dealt with and officers advised that this 
should be possible and would allow members to be more aware of what cases were in 
their ‘patch’. 
 
A member enquired as to how the understaffing issue had arisen and was advised that 
there had been problems nationally in recruiting to these industries as set out in the 
report. 
 
A member asked why component replacement as a metric had risen so steeply and was 
advised that it is just the way the metric is displayed, and although it had been related to 
spend it was not a direct correlation. 
 
A member suggested that a specific timescale be provided to give Scrutiny committee an 
update and it was agreed that 6 months would be a reasonable time to allow for 
investigative work to be carried out. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The report be noted and commented on by the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 
2. An update report be added to the future workplan in approximately six months. 

 

6



100 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.30 pm 
 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Scrutiny Committee – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 3/07/23) 

Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

August 2023 

31 August 2023 2023/24 Quarter 1 General Fund and Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) Finance Update 

 

Anna Crouch, Head of 

Finance 

- 30 minutes 

31 August 2023 Council Delivery Plan Mike Murphy, Head of 

Human Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

- 30 Minutes 

31 August 2023 2022/23 Quarter 1 Performance Report Mike Murphy, Head of 

Human Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

- 30 minutes 

November 2023 

23 November 2023 2023/24 Quarter 2 General Fund and Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) Finance Update 

 

Anna Crouch, Head of 

Finance 

- 30 minutes 

23 November 2023 Repairs Performance follow up Jane Rochelle, Head of 

Housing 

- 30 Minutes 

9

A
genda Item

 5.



Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item Duration 

23 November 2023 2022/23 Quarter 2 Performance Report Mike Murphy, Head of 

Human Resources and 

Organisational 

Development 

- 30 minutes 

January 2024 

4 January 2024 Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

Budget and Rents 2024/25 

 

Anna Crouch, Head of 

Finance 

- 30 minutes 

4 January 2024 Draft General Fund Budget 2024/25 Anna Crouch, Head of 

Finance 

- 30 minutes 

4 January 2024 Draft Capital Strategy, Treasury 

Management Strategy and Prudential 

Indicators 

 

Anna Crouch, Head of 

Finance 

- 30 minutes 

4 January 2024 Draft Robustness of Budget Estimates and 

Adequacy of Reserves 

 

Glenn Hammons, 

Strategic Director of 

Resources (Section 151 

Officer) 

- 30 minutes 

10



Date of Meeting Item Lead Officer Witnesses Agenda Item 
Duration 

February 2024 

20 February 2024 2023/24 Quarter 3 General Fund and 
[...]
as and minutes of meetings 
of the Scrutiny Committees are 
available on the website. 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications None identified. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None identified. 
 

Signed off by the Deputy Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Reason Agenda Item 
Submitted to Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

To consider and make comment on the annual report in order 
that it be presented to Council setting out the work of the 
Scrutiny Committees over the preceding 12-month period. 

Recommendations THAT THE ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT BE RECEIVED 
FOR COMMENT AHEAD OF ITS SUBMISSION TO 
COUNCIL. 
 

 
 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 In accordance with the agreed scrutiny process, an annual report is submitted to 
 Council which sets out the work of both the Scrutiny Committees over the preceding 
 12-month period.  The annual report for 2022/23 is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
1.2 The Scrutiny Work Programming Group, the Community Scrutiny Committee and the 
 Corporate Scrutiny Committee will have the opportunity of making comment and 
 suggesting changes to the report before it is reported to Council. 
 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 

41

Agenda Item 7.



 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

All 

Policy Considerations: 
 

None identified but regard had to this during the 
scrutiny process. 
 

Safeguarding: 
 

None identified but regard had to this during the 
scrutiny process. 
 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

None identified but regard had to this during the 
scrutiny process. 
 

Customer Impact: 
 

None identified but regard had to this during the 
scrutiny process. 
 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

None identified but regard had to this during the 
scrutiny process. 
 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

None identified but regard had to this during the 
scrutiny process. 
 

Consultation/
[...]
osals as presented to the 
Community Scrutiny 
Committee were agreed. 

Leisure Centres 
Annual review 
 

Community Scrutiny 
Committee on 21 
September 2022 

Noted the report and the 
annual performance of the 
Leisure Partnership with 
Everyone Active. 

Comments were made and 
considered by officers. 

The Effectiveness of 
Planning Enforcement 
 

Community Scrutiny 
Committee on 21 
September 2022 

Noted the report and the 
intention to engage the 
Planning Advisory Service to 
review the service and 
provide a progress update in 
Autumn 2023. 

Gained a better 
understanding on the current 
and future plans for the 
Planning Enforcement Team. 

Recommendations of 
the Fuel Poverty Task 
and Finish Group 
 

Community Scrutiny 
Committee on 23 
November 2022 

Received the report of the 
Task and Finish Group and 
agreed that the 
recommendations be put to 
Cabinet. 
 

Cabinet considered the 
recommendations and 
supported three out of the 
seven that were presented. 

2022/23 Quarter 1  
and 2 Performance 
report 
 

Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 7 
December 2022 

Received the report and 
submitted a number of 
comments for Cabinet to 
consider when making the 
final decision. 

Gained a better 
understanding of the 
Council’s performance for 
Quarter 1 and 2 of 2022/23 
and provided comments for 
consideration by Cabinet. 
 

Customer Services – 
Performance and 
Future Approach 
 

Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 7 
December 2022 

Received an update on the 
performance of Customer 
Services and commented on 
the future direction of the 
service. 

Gained an understanding of 
the current performance of 
the Customer Services Team 
and agreed the proposals to 
include a session in relation 

50



 

to Customer Services in the 
Member Induction and 
receive an annual update on 
progress. 
 

Draft Robustness of 
Budget Estimates and 
Adequacy Reserves 
 

Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee on 4 
January 2023 

Received the report and 
following a thoroug
[...]
ho were 
invited to give evidence. 
 
The final findings of the group were reported to Community Scrutiny Committee on 23 
November 2022, the ensuing debate resulted in recommendations for Cabinet which was 
subsequently considered on 31 January 2023.   Following a thorough debate by Cabinet, 
three of the seven recommendations were supported. 
 
11.   Looking Ahead to 2023-2024  
 
The year ahead will see both Scrutiny Committees being chaired by different Members, 
.Councillor Terri Eynon and Councillor Simon Lambeth.  The Committees will also welcome  
Members following the District Council elections in May 2023. 

52



 

 
The Scrutiny Committees will continue to grow and develop in their role of holding the 
Council‘s decision makers to account. The Scrutiny Work Planning Group will continue to 
meet whilst work continues to develop proposals for a Scrutiny Commission. 
 
12.  Members’ Attendance Record  
 
 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

Attendance 8 Jun 
2022 

7 Dec 
2022 

4 Jan 
2023 

8 Mar 
2023 

% 

Nigel Smith Y Y N Y 75% 

Virge Richichi Y Y Y Y 100% 

Elliott Allman Y N N Y 50% 

Dave Bigby Y Y Y Y 100% 

Alexander Bridgen Y Y N N 50% 

Gill Hoult Y Y Y Y 100% 

Jenny Simmons Y Y Y Y 100% 

Tony Saffell N N N N 0% 

Sean Sheahan Y Y Y N 75% 

Michael Wyatt Y Y Y Y 100% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Community Scrutiny Committee 
 

Attendance 29 Jun 
2022 

7 Sep 
2022 

21 Sep 
2022 

23 Nov 
2022 

5 Apr  
2023 

% 

Jim Hoult Y Y Y Y Y 100% 

Ray Morris N Y N Y Y 60% 

Carl Benfield Y Y N Y Y 80% 

Alexander Bridgen N N N N N 0% 

Dr Terri Eynon Y Y Y Y Y 100% 

John Geary Y Y Y Y Y 100% 

Michael Hay Y Y Y Y Y 100% 

Gill Hoult Y Y N Y Y 80% 

Jenny Simmons Y Y Y Y Y 100% 

Michael Wyatt Y Y Y Y N 80% 

 
 
 

53



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – TUESDAY, 11 JULY 
2023 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

PROPOSALS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

Presented by
[...]
                           
 

Background Papers Council Delivery Plan 
Agenda for Council on 
Tuesday, 7 September 
2021, 6.30pm-North West 
Leicestershire District 
Council (nwleics.gov.uk) 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no direct financial implications arising from this report.  
 
There is a Provisional Financial Outturn 2022/23 report 
separately on the agenda which sets out the financial 
performance for the financial year. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report The report provides the Committee with the end of year (Quarter 
4) performance information which was signed off by Cabinet at its 
meeting on 27 June 2023. P 
A new Council Delivery plan is being developed during the 
summer and autumn of 2023 which will include key priorities for 
the Council over the next four years and an accompanying set of 
key performance indicators.  
 
Members of the Committee are invited to advise if they are 
minded to retain any of the actions or indicators contained in the 
previous plan (copied as an Appendix to this report for 
information), and/or to suggest to Cabinet any other 
considerations that they might wish to see included as part of the 
development of the new Council Delivery Plan.  
 
The report also sets out the timelines for the development of the 
new Council Delivery Plan. 

Recommendations THAT THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
1) NOTES THE DECISION OF CABINET IN SIGNING OFF THE 
QUARTER 4  PERFORMANCE REPORT. 
 

93

Agenda Item 10.

http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2304&Ver=4&$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2304&Ver=4&$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:907
[...]
is a yearly target 

Percentage of National Non-

Domestic Rates (in 2022/23 

target) 

95.6% 99.20% 
 

This is the cumulative performance 

for 2022-23 as at February 2023- 

which is the latest data available. 

This is a yearly target 

Number of days taken to 

process new claims. 

 

17.2 days 18.7 days 
 

This is the cumulative performance 

for 2022-23 as at February 2023- 

which is the latest data available. 

This is a yearly target 

Percentage of rent collected 

from commercial tenants 

96% 98% 
  

Percentage of commercial 

units occupied per annum 

91% 90% 
  

126



Amount of annual income 

achieved by the In-house 

Repairs Team  

£1,126,420 £1,300,000 
 

The Internal Repairs Team are 13% 

down on its annual income target of 

£1.3m for Responsive Repairs 

Revenue. Due to work flow errors in 

the new Housing System, it is 

expected that a number of 

completed repairs orders remain at 

an open status and therefore have 

not been accounted for. The Asset 

Management Support Team is 

currently carrying out system 

cleansing work and any further 

completed orders will be accrued. 

 

The Internal Repairs Team 

continues to deliver the Council’s 

capital works program and void 

revenue works which has generated 

an additional £2.6m income. 

 

 

 

 

127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Items for Inclusion in the Future Work Programme
	6. Provisional Outturn 2022/23
	Appendix A - June Cabinet Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	7. Scrutiny Annual Report
	8. Proposals for the Establishment of a Scrutiny Commission
	9. Zero Carbon Annual Update
	Enc. 1 for Zero Carbon Annual Update

	10. Developing a New Council Delivery Plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the Room 101, 
Old Council Offices, Whitwick Road, Coalville, LE67 3FJ on TUESDAY, 11 JULY 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor S Lambeth (Chair) 
 
Councillors D Bigby, M Blair-Park, M Burke, K Horn, J G Simmons (Substitute for Councillor M 
Ball), A Morley, S Sheahan and J Windram  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Legrys, A Barker and T Eynon  
 
Portfolio Holders: Councillors M B Wyatt 
 
Officers:  Mr A Barton, Mr G Hammons, Mr M Murphy, Ms K Hiller, Mr P Sanders, 
Mrs C Hammond, Mr P Wheatley, Ms J Marshall and Mr T Devonshire 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Ball and R Morris. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
It was announced that a question had been received but after the relevant deadline; it was 
agreed that this would be dealt with outside of the meeting. 
 

4. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Simmons, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 8 March 2023 be approved as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

5. ITEMS FOR INCLUSION IN THE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme were set out in the 
agenda for information. 
 
In response to a Member inquiry about the status of the Task and Finish Group on damp 
and mould as agreed at Cabinet on 25 April 2023, the Strategic Director of Communities 
said that the most appropriate procedure to facilitate setting it up would be via a scoping 
document. He added that members should note that a housing repairs performance follow 
up was scheduled for Scrutiny Committee on 23 November and would discuss this matter. 
 
It was agreed that the Task and Finish programme would be considered by the Work 
Programming Group. 
 
In reference to the minutes of Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 8 March 2023, and their 
discussion of ‘Succession’ for tenants of council housing, and the lack of reference to this 



2 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

on the Work Plan, the Strategic Director of Communities explained that this was currently 
being drafted and would be brought to Committee in due course.  
 
It was agreed that an update on the meeting of the Scrutiny Work Programming Group 
would be followed up on with the Democratic Support Officer who had been in attendance. 
 

6. PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2022/23 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
In response to a Member’s concern that inflation was eroding the organisation’s capital 
position, the suggestion that it may be particularly desirable to act speedily in this 
environment, and an inquiry into what readily available projects which benefitted the 
community were open to the organisation, the Strategic Director of Resources concurred 
that speed was of crucial importance in the current inflationary moment. He added that 
capital governance processes had been improved so that more robust proposals were 
coming forward around scheme delivery and timings. He also added that he would inquire 
with Team Managers about any speedy and readily available projects. 
 
In response to a Member question about whether the unspent money could have been 
invested in a more lucrative manner if this underspend had been known at the time, the 
Strategic Director of Resources cautioned that throughout the last financial year interest 
rates were raising and returns on investments were similar over a few months, a year, or 
two years; the organisation, he stated, would not have seen much uplift. The Strategic 
Director then advised that the organisation focused on making sure investments were 
relatively liquid and low risk when managing the Capital Fund. 
 
In response to inquiries from a member about whether underspending was a longer term 
pattern, and the effects this had on services, The Strategic Director of Resources advised 
that he had not been employed at the organisation too long so would have to qualify his 
comments, but noted that there was a pattern of underspending. The Strategic Director 
also advised that the framework within which he operated was agreed by Members. The 
Council were looking, he added, to spend the unspent funds on the same sorts of things, 
but in the following financial years. The organisation was also investigating how money 
could be better spent in medium term schemes. 
 
The Strategic Director of Communities advised that there were procedural changes 
underway in the Housing repair services, they were suffering resource deprivation but 
were working to rectify this. The new budget recognised that financial and delivery 
capacities would be more accurately considered moving forward. 
 
In response to the expression of concern from Members regarding inflationary pressures 
and the risk of housing stock becoming dilapidated, the Strategic Director of Communities 
advised that reports regarding such concerns would be returning to scrutiny.  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources advised that the accuracy of the forecasts and the 
effects of procedural reforms would become evident in the quarterly finance reports. 
 
In response to a Member inquiry about the possibility of accelerating the growth of the 
organisations housing stock, in the face of the budgetary latitude to do so and the demand 
for housing in the district, the Strategic Director of Communities set out the organisation’s 
historical approach to housing strategy asset management. He then advised that a new 
medium-term strategy was being developed, and would come before members later this 
year.  
 



3 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a procedural question from a Member, the Strategic Director of Resources 
explained that it would be the decision of the Council which guided them on how to split 
between new-build and strategic maintenance. 
 
Following a discussion on the wording of the recommendation, it was agreed by 
affirmation of the meeting that the word ‘endorsed’ be replaced with the word ‘noted’. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bigby, seconded by Councillor Lambeth and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Provisional Outturn Report for 202/23 approved by Cabinet as detailed at Appendix A 
be noted. 
 

7. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Strategic Director of Communities presented the report. 
 
It was noted that members of the Labour group had called in the Private Sector Housing 
Policy which had been discussed at Cabinet on 27 June.  
 
During discussions, a new Member to the Committee commended the thorough and 
illuminating report. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their contributions on the Annual Scrutiny Report ahead 
of its submission to Council. 
 

8. PROPOSALS FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
The Strategic Director of Communities presented the report. 
 
In relation to the timeframe for implementation, several Members suggested that the 
changed political context meant that it was now perhaps preferable to wait until May 2024 
to see if changes were still required before formally establishing the Scrutiny Commission 
 
A Member suggested that the Scrutiny Commission should be expanded to six members 
and the Chair should always be a member of the largest opposition group. 
 
Both comments were noted. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

9. ZERO CARBON ANNUAL UPDATE 
 
The Head of Community Services presented the report.  
 
In response to a Member question about how the organisation could further improve its 
already comparatively excellent recycling rate of approximately 46%, the Head of 
Community Services advised that an emphatic focus on food waste could take them up to 
between 50 and 60%. There was also a need to focus on containers; and then national 
Government policy also had to be considered. He went on to advise that it would cost 
circa £1.5 million to do these improvements to food waste recycling. Central Government 
grants to fund this had been promised but at the time of the meeting were not yet 
forthcoming. 
 



4 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a member question about the Council’s electric vehicle strategy, the Head 
of Community Services advised that Council owned land had been phase one and the 
next phase would be the housing stock, but this was all constrained by what the Council 
owned. The Climate Change Programme Manager explained that there were six sites. 
The most recent planned scheme was a solar hub to be based on London Road, Coalville. 
 
In response to a Member question about how Zero Carbon factored into procurement 
decisions, the Head of Community Services suggested there was more to be done but this 
was a work in progress. The Council intended to accentuate the focus on environmental 
sustainability and integrate it into all organisational procurement moving forward. 
 
In response to a question about the failure to attain a previous government 
decarbonisation grant, the Strategic Director of Communities advised that the Council still 
had not had a response as to why they had not attained the grant, even though a 
response from national Government had been requested several times. This would be 
chased.  
 
In response to a Member question about retrofitting housing stock,  
the Strategic Director of Communities returned to the earlier discussions concerning the 
management of the Council’s housing stock. There was also, they added, the need to 
factor in public opinion on decarbonisation investments and there was a need to educate 
some residents. The 2030 task was not underestimated and required a wholesale and 
holistic change going forward. 
 
In response to a Member question about utilising mine water, the Head of Community 
Services advised that this was a specialist and potentially quite tricky endeavour, and 
further work was planned to investigate both the possibilities and risks of the process. 
 
In response to a Member suggestion that there was a requirement to make the new 
Leisure Centre in Coalville more environmentally sustainable, the Head of Community 
Services advised that there are Solar panels, amongst a variety of environmental features, 
and there was a latent possibility in the design of the Leisure Centre to retrofit it to make it 
more environmentally sustainable at a later date. It was noted that making all the district’s 
leisure centres more sustainable was a priority. 
 
In response to a question about how the electric vehicle charging point roll out data was 
being collated, the Head of Community Services advised Members on the strategy going 
forward and how it was monitored. 
 
In response to an expression of concern from a Member that the earmarked reserve had 
three quarters of it spent already, and a significant amount of that on staffing, the Head of 
Community Scrutiny advised that this spending had all been processed through Cabinet 
and previous Scrutiny Committees; as for staffing, this was a budget which encompassed 
three years of expenditure. 
 
In response to a suggestion from a Member that the infrastructure should be put in place 
for electric vehicles whenever new car parks were developed moving forward, the Head of 
Community Services advised that the organisation was endeavouring to embed Zero 
Carbon into everything people do. 
 
The Chair thanked members for their comments which would be presented to Cabinet 
when it considers the report on 25 July 2023. 
 

10. DEVELOPING A NEW COUNCIL DELIVERY PLAN 
 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development presented the report. 



5 
 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
In response to a question about what the plan might look like, the Head of Human 
Resources and Organisation Development advised that it was still at an early phase of 
development, but the aim was for a concise strategic plan rather than one which was 
overly specific. It was confirmed that operational level plans would be more detailed. 
 
It was agreed, following a suggestion from a Member, that political groups be consulted 
on the draft Council Delivery Plan prior to the next meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
In response to a procedural question, the Strategic Director of Communities advised 
Members on the procedure of producing the plan and where the Scrutiny Committee was 
located within this process. The process of assessing risks to the Council Delivery Plan 
and budget setting was also explained. 
 
In response to Member concerns that KPIs were being removed from the new Council 
Delivery Plan, the Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development assured 
the Committee that KPIs would continue in the Delivery Plan, but there may not be as 
many. 
 
A Member felt that Zero Carbon progress was lacking focus in this report and how this 
was measured must feature. They were also concerned that building 10 Council houses a 
year was inadequate and at least matching right to buy losses should be the minimum 
aim. Furthermore, some metrics had been significantly exceeded and thus suggested they 
were too low. The Strategic Director commented that the Council is not the only supplier 
of social housing, and this should be considered in the round of total supply.  
 
A Member commended the sections of the report which focused on the Newmarket which 
they felt were indicative of good work being produced. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Morley, seconded by Councillor Simmons and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The decision of Cabinet in signing off the Quarter 4 Performance Report be noted.  
2. Political groups to be consulted on the draft Council Delivery Plan ahead of the 

next meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.12 pm 
 

 


